# 505725093 10/16/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5771905

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
MARIA GRAZIA RON	CAROLO		09/29/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	TR1X, IN	С.				
Street Address:	2566 HID	2566 HIDDEN VALLEY ROAD				
City:		LA JOLLA				
State/Country:	CALIFOR	NIA				
Postal Code:	92037					
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1					
Property Typ	e	Number				
Patent Number:	83	29637				
	<b>l be sent to tl if provided; i</b> jpe	he e-mail address first; if that is unsu if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent errin@tr1x.bio				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, t</i> Email: Correspondent Name	l <b>be sent to tl</b> <b>if provided; i</b> jpe e: JC	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</b> w errin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, t</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	l <b>be sent to ti</b> if provided; i jpe e: JC 11	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</b> w errin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, s</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<b>I be sent to ti</b> if provided; i jpe e: JC 11 LC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent w errin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<b>I be sent to ti</b> if provided; i jpe e: JC 11 LC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent werrin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER	<b>I be sent to ti</b> if provided; i jpe e: JC 11 LC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent werrin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049 JONATHAN PERRIN /Jonathan Perrin/				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER	<b>I be sent to ti</b> if provided; i jpe e: JC 11 LC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent werrin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049 JONATHAN PERRIN /Jonathan Perrin/ 10/16/2019	via US Mail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	<b>I be sent to ti</b> if provided; i jpe e: JC 11 LC	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent werrin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049 JONATHAN PERRIN /Jonathan Perrin/	via US Mail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=TR1X - Patent I	<b>I be sent to th</b> <b>if provided; i</b> jpe <b>e:</b> JC 11 LC <b>R:</b> Rights Assign	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to errin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049 JONATHAN PERRIN /Jonathan Perrin/ 10/16/2019 This document serves as an Oath/D ment (9.29.19) (Executed)#page1.tif	via US Mail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, f</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=TR1X - Patent I source=TR1X - Patent I	<b>I be sent to t</b> <b>if provided; i</b> jpe <b>e:</b> JC 11 LC <b>R:</b> Rights Assign Rights Assign	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent werrin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049 JONATHAN PERRIN /Jonathan Perrin/ 10/16/2019 This document serves as an Oath/D ment (9.29.19) (Executed)#page1.tif ment (9.29.19) (Executed)#page2.tif	via US Mail.			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number,</i> Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 5 source=TR1X - Patent I source=TR1X - Patent I source=TR1X - Patent I	<b>I be sent to t</b> <b>if provided; i</b> jpe <b>e:</b> JC 11 LC <b>R:</b> Rights Assign Rights Assign Rights Assign	if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to errin@tr1x.bio DNATHAN PERRIN 743 GOSHEN AVENUE, #403 DS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90049 JONATHAN PERRIN /Jonathan Perrin/ 10/16/2019 This document serves as an Oath/D ment (9.29.19) (Executed)#page1.tif	via US Mail.			

### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Rights Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made effective this 29<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2019, by and between Maria Grazia Roncarolo, an individual having an address of 2566 Hidden Valley Road, La Jolla, CA 92037 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and TR1X, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 2566 Hidden Valley Road, La Jolla, CA 92037 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses certain rights in and to the patent set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "<u>Patent Rights</u>") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "<u>Inventions</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has transferred, conveyed, assigned and sold his or her right to the Inventions and Patent Rights to Assignee pursuant to and under the terms and conditions set forth in the Technology Assignment Agreement, dated as of August 24, 2018 (the "Technology Assignment Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor now wishes to assign the Inventions and Patent Rights to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire the Inventions and Patent Rights from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and the Technology Assignment Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to non-provisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of patents and patent applications within the Patent Rights or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which the Patent Rights claim priority; the Inventions and the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignor hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns, agents, and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the Patent Rights to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as well as to third parties at the request of Assignee including the execution of documents (including, without limitation, petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, disclaimers, declarations and affidavits) relating to non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications within the Patent Rights, as requested by Assignee, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain, record, maintain, and enforce full protection for the Inventions in all countries, but in each instance at Assignee's reasonable expense.

Assignor hereby further agrees to provide documentary evidence and statements or testimony in any interference, opposition, re-examination, reissue or other proceeding in which any of the Patent Rights may be involved.

## PATENT REEL: 050733 FRAME: 0132

Assignor does hereby authorize the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments whose duty it is to record patents, applications and title thereto, to record the Patent Rights and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor does hereby further authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon the Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

### [Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

Maria Grazia Roncarolo ASSIGNOR: Signature:

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Assignor and executed this document of his/her own free will.

Signature of Notary

My Commission Expires:

ASSIGNEE: Signature: Name: Title:

	Nord			_	
TR	X	nc.			 
	ZØ	1 m	af of A	7	
Day	vid d	& Vrie	ŝ	1	 
Tre	asur	er			 

(Seal)

See Allached GA Notary Certificate Signad: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Dated: \_\_\_\_\_\_

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. The above-indicated individual is duly authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of Assignee and executed this document of his/her own free will.

Signature of Notary

(Seal)

My Commission Expires:

See Attached GA Notary Cartillests Signod: <u>Mbarras</u> Datod: <u>29.19pt-2019</u>

<u>Kahibit A</u>

# PATENT RIGHTS

Jurat
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California
County of San Diego
Subscribed and sworn to (or altimed) before me on this 29 day of <u>Ge la ber</u> ,
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before
R. MCINTYRE Commission No. 2206629 NOTARY FUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY Commission Expres August 19, 2021
<u>FILizze (Seal)</u> Signature
OPTIONAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
fatast Right Asighment Application of 11 (B39, G76 andre OR DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENTS
(TITLE OR DESCRIPTION OF DOCUMENT CONTINUED)